
Comments & Responses from the Giuliano Outreach Team 

Below is a list of common questions, concerns and recommendations that were discussed at our first 

neighborhood meeting on 9/20/22.  We look forward to seeing you at a follow up neighborhood 

meeting! 

1. Traffic – concerns about speed calming through the single-family neighborhood, and after-

school traffic that backs up on 43rd.  

a. Response: We appreciate the heads up on these issues.  We’ll include these two issues 

in our traffic study for the project and make recommendations accordingly to the public 

works department.  

2. Will there be space for dogs and where will it be located? 

a. Response: We will plan to have a fenced, on-site dog park for our residents to let their 

four-legged family members run free and do their business.  We can program this park 

so that it is not directly adjacent to the single-family homes, citing concerns from 

adjacent homeowners.  

3. What are the current uses that are allowed under the existing zoning?   

a. Response:  The land uses that are allowed under the current zoning are as follows: 

Commercial Retail Stores, Professional Offices, Restaurants - With and Without Drive 

Thru, Banks - With Drive Thru, Convenience Stores, Health Clubs, Child Care Facilities, 

Churches, Small Animal Vet Clinics, Bed & Breakfast, Hotel/Motel Under 20 Rooms, 

Medical Offices, Personal Service Shops, Recreational Uses, Open Space. 

4. What density would be proposed with the re-zone? 

a. Response: Preliminary planning suggests 16 units per acre.  At the prior re-zone hearing, 

22-25 units per acre was requested.  We may request a slight increase in the allowable 

density to 17 or 18 units per acre with an increased affordability component if Planning 

Commission and City Council is in support of that approach and to seeing a greater 

affordability component to the project.  

5. Comp Plan – does the comp plan call for multi-family as a use?  Is single family an allowed use? 

a. Response:  The comp plan for the City of Loveland can be found here: 

https://www.lovgov.org/services/development-services/community-strategic-

planning/comprehensive-plan.  This particular property has the “Community Activity 

Center” designation in the comp plan, multi-family is a specified land use up to 16 

units/acre, with 20 and 32 units per acre allowed in specific overlay zones.  Single 

family-attached dwellings, such as townhomes, are also a specified use for Community 

Activity Centers.  Building form allows for structures up to 4 stories in height.  

6. Will something be built here regardless? 

a. Response: Yes, eventually something will be built on this privately-owned property, 

whether it’s under the current zoning, or whether our request to down-zone the 

property to three story residential use is approved by Planning Commission and City 

Council.  

7. Height – how many stories tall will the buildings be? 

a. Response: We would propose a 3-story height limit, with the potential for fewer stories 

on the portion of our site that directly abuts the single-family structures to the west. 

https://www.lovgov.org/services/development-services/community-strategic-planning/comprehensive-plan
https://www.lovgov.org/services/development-services/community-strategic-planning/comprehensive-plan


8. Property layout – will there be patio spaces adjacent to the single family residential to the 

west?   

a. Response: We had not yet considered the layout for residential unit patios.  We do 

provide a patio for every dwelling unit within our communities because it provides an 

elevated living experience for our residents.  We can provide screening or fencing to 

block views to residential balconies/patios adjacent to the single family lots to the west 

or look at greater landscaping or setbacks to buffer the balconies/patios. 

9. Property Access – where will the main points of access be located? 

a. Response: We have not yet determined where the main points of access for the project 

will be located.  Ideally, we will have a curb cut entrance off of Wilson Avenue and a 

curb cut entrance off of 43rd.  The transportation and public works departments, as well 

as the fire department at the City of Loveland will be the final decision makers on where 

we locate our access points.  They will take community safety, utility infrastructure and 

other matters into consideration when making the determination.  

10. Landscaping in the green space between the property and single family to the west – what 

type? 

a. Response: We heard varying opinions on the types of landscaping that community 

members would like to see between our property and the single family lots to the west.  

Based on the comments received we will put an emphasis on xeriscaping and 

landscaping that is sensitive to adjacent uses.   

11. What is the proposed building size? 

a. Response: Once we get further into planning and design, we’ll have a better idea of the 

size of the buildings and quantity of units per building.  We may have multiple buildings 

with different unit counts.  The buildings will comply with local building codes for our 

proposed type of construction, fire access requirements etc.  

12. Affordability – will Section 8 housing vouchers be accepted? 

a. Response: No, we will not accept Section 8 housing vouchers at this property.  We will 

have an affordability program for teachers and employees of the adjacent schools 

whereby we lease up to 5% of units at more affordable rates to qualifying individuals.  

This is one way that we give back and ensure affordability within the immediate 

neighborhoods in which we build.  

13. Water Consumption & Availability 

a. Response:  Our project will not impact the water rights or capacity available for adjacent 

owners and uses.   We will be required to purchase water rights for our proposed 

project.  The City of Loveland will tell us how much water we need to purchase, and our 

building permits will be contingent on payment for those water rights. 

14. Who will own the project? 

a. Response:  Trinsic Residential Group will the developer and owner of the project. We 

have silent investors in our company that entrust us to build and oversee the 

management and leasing of our projects on behalf of our investors.  

15. Is there capacity within the local school district to support students within the new 

community?   

a. Response: Yes, we have confirmed with the Thompson School District that there is 

capacity within the district to support students living in our proposed community.  



Furthermore – we will pay the standard capacity fee to the school district for the 

proposed number of students within the community (a calculation and payment amount 

which is determined and assessed by the Thompson School District).  

16. Who will manage the grounds/landscaping? 

a. Response: We will have a professional management company that manages the leasing, 

groundskeeping and other operational aspects of the community.  The management 

company has a keen interest in keeping the community looking nice to attract future 

residents to the community.   

17. Fencing – can there be fencing between the project and the single family to the west?  Can the 

developer look at a metal fence? 

a. Response: Yes, we can look at adding wood or metal fencing where needed.  The City of 

Loveland planning department will ultimately drive this decision and we see that there is 

an existing wood fence in place today so it may make sense to focus on landscaping 

rather than double up on fencing, unnecessarily.   

18. Timeline to start of construction? 

a. Response: It’s impossible to pinpoint an exact date, however, we believe we have an 18-

to-24-month entitlement and permitting process ahead of us, before we would be able 

to start construction on the project.  

19. Will there be additional opportunities to provide comments? 

a. Response: Absolutely, we will host a follow-on neighborhood meeting in the upcoming 

weeks.  At this meeting we plan to present a site plan that takes the comments above 

into consideration.  We appreciate the involvement from those who were able to attend 

the first neighborhood meeting.  We hope that through our planning efforts, we can 

build a project that fits in nicely with the existing community and surrounding uses.  

 

Thank you! 


